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On behalf of the Board, I feel pleasure in presenting the directors' report for the quarter
ended September 30, 2017.

The Cement Sector

Industry accomplished total dispatches of 10.35 million tons during the first quarter of
financial year 2017-18 marking a growth of 15.29% over the corresponding period of last
year. This comprised of 9.06 million tons of domestic consumption and 1.29 million tons
exports as against 7.43 million tons of local and 1.55 million tons of exports respectively
made during same period last year (SPLY).

Business Performance

During the quarter under review, your Company has produced 382,963 tons of clinker
against 408,473 tons produced SPLY, achieving 76.78% capacity utilization. Cement
grinding of 337,918 tons was a growth of 11.94% over 301,880 tons produced during the
corresponding period. The following table exhibits the quantitative data of production
and sale for the period under review:

Your Company achieved 13.23% quantitative growth in overall cement dispatches
comprising 324,116 tons of local sale and 12,740 tons exports, thus securing
28,306 tons and 11,066 tons of respective volumetric increase. 

Clinker shipments to various local cement manufacturers shrank to 48,614 tons
compared to the corresponding period's dispatches of 101,348 tons.

2018 2017 Variance

%------------------- Tons -------------------

First Quarter

Sales

Production

Particulars

DIRECTORS’ REPORT
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS
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Clinker 382,963 408,473 (25,510) (6.25)
Cement 337,918 301,880 36,038 11.94

Domestic
Local 324,116 295,810 28,306 9.57
Export 12,740 1,674 11,066 661.05

336,856 297,484 39,372 13.23
Clinker sale 48,614 101,348 (52,734) (52.03)
Total 385,470 398,832 (13,362) (3.35)



Financial Performance

The summarized financial results are given below:

Syed Mazher Iqbal
Chief Executive Officer

October 23, 2017
Lahore

2018 2017 Variance
%-------------------Rs. in million-------------------

Quarter 1

Net sales 2,421.09 2,504.15 (83.06) (3.32)
Cost of sales 1,604.03 1,430.94 173.09 12.10
Gross profit 817.06 1,073.21 (256.15) (23.87)
Operating profit 615.79 997.21 (381.42) (38.25)
Profit after tax 417.22 702.28 (285.06) (40.59)

Net sales declined to Rs. 2,421.09 million (September 30, 2016: Rs. 2,504.15
million) as a result of low prices in local market and drop in clinker sale. 

The net cost of sales per ton has increased to Rs. 4,161 from Rs. 3,588 of SPLY
mainly caused by the surge in coal prices in international market pushing the
fuel and power cost per ton of sale up to Rs. 2,975 (September 30, 2016: Rs.
2,521). Stores and spares cost per ton also increased to Rs. 189 per ton compared
to Rs. 148 per ton incurred in the corresponding period. However, packing
material cost dropped from Rs. 396 per ton of cement sale to Rs. 376 per ton,
during current quarter.

Caused by the factors mentioned in the preceding paragraphs, gross profit
constrained to Rs. 817.06 million (September 30, 2016: Rs. 1,073.21 million)
and GP margin also fell to 33.75% compared to 42.86% secured in the
corresponding period. The profit after tax amounted to Rs. 417.22 million against
Rs. 702.28 million of SPLY representing a drop of Rs. 285.06 million.

Subsequent to the period end, your Company signed a Non-binding Memorandum
of Understanding with the major shareholders of Galadari Cement (Gulf) Limited
to acquire the controlling interest of the company. Once the takeover materializes,
your Company shall mark its presence in south region which has better retention
prices and lower cost of production due to proximity to port bringing savings
in transportation of coal.

Acknowledgement:

The Board also expresses its gratitude to all the stakeholders including but not
limited to shareholders, customers, suppliers, bankers and regulators for their
continuous support & trust.

For and on behalf of the board.
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ASSETS
Non Current
Fixed
Property, plant and equipment 4 12,994,562 12,237,399
Investment property 70,836 70,836
Intangible assets 3,650 4,480

13,069,048 12,312,715
Long term deposits 39,531 39,531

13,108,579 12,352,246

Current
Stores, spare parts and loose tools 5 1,640,975 1,500,779
Stock in trade 6 351,165 235,743
Trade debts - unsecured 339,187 224,828
Loans and advances 96,156 62,512
Trade deposits and short term prepayments 4,446 1,937
Other receivables 3,432 -
Advance sales tax 121,139 90,176
Short term investments 7 2,513,787 2,623,180
Advance income tax 387,206 359,748
Cash and bank balances 8 276,535 309,019

5,734,029 5,407,922
TOTAL ASSETS 18,842,608 17,760,168

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital and reserves
Authorized share capital 3,500,000 3,500,000
Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital 2,271,489 2,271,489
Capital reserve 197,517 197,517
Revenue reserves 6,734,606 7,050,106

9,203,612 9,519,112
Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets - net of tax 2,700,195 2,728,420

LIABILITIES
Non Current
Long term financing - secured 9 1,331,250 1,387,500
Long term deposits 4,202 4,202
Deferred liabilities 2,404,814 2,399,820

3,740,265 3,791,522

Current
Trade and other payables 10 2,048,133 754,658
Accrued markup / profit on financing 20,136 47,101
Short term borrowings - secured 11 961,517 806,855
Current portion of long term financing 168,750 112,500

3,198,536 1,721,114
Total Liabilities 6,938,801 5,512,636
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 18,842,608 17,760,168
CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 12
The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of this interim financial information.

September 30,
2017

Un-audited

June 30,
2017

AuditedNote

CONDENSED INTERIM BALANCE SHEET
AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

Rupees in thousand

Syed Mazher Iqbal
Chief Executive Officer

Aly Khan
Director

Waqar Naeem
Chief Financial Officer
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Sales-gross
Cement 3,154,758 2,842,509
Clinker 289,526 616,603

3,444,284 3,459,112

Sales tax 543,747 543,583
Excise duty 465,913 397,158
Commission 5,815 7,999
Discount & Rebate 7,715 6,227

1,023,190 954,967
Sales-net 2,421,094 2,504,145

Cost of sales 13 1,604,034 1,430,935
Gross profit 817,060 1,073,210

Distribution cost 30,003 14,616
Administrative expenses 21,346 21,076
Other income 105,745 (34,594)
Other operating expenses 44,175 74,899

201,269 75,997
Operating profit 615,792 997,213

Finance cost 19,749 1,135
Profit before taxation 596,042 996,078
Taxation 178,819 293,801
Profit after taxation 417,223 702,277

Earnings per share - basic and diluted (Rs.) 14 1.84 3.09

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of this interim financial information.

September 30,

---Un-audited---
Note

CONDENSED INTERIM
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 (UN-AUDITED)

2017 2016
Rupees in thousand

Syed Mazher Iqbal
Chief Executive Officer

Aly Khan
Director

Waqar Naeem
Chief Financial Officer
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Profit after taxation 417,223 702,277

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be  subsequently reclassified to

profit and loss account - -
Items that will not be reclassified to profit

and loss account subsequently - -

Other comprehensive income for the period - -

Total comprehensive income for the period 417,223 702,277

The surplus arising on revaluation of fixed assets is presented under a separate head
below equity in accordance with the requirements of Companies Ordinance 1984.

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of this interim financial information.

September 30,

---Un-audited---

CONDENSED INTERIM
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 (UN-AUDITED)

2017 2016
Rupees in thousand

Syed Mazher Iqbal
Chief Executive Officer

Aly Khan
Director

Waqar Naeem
Chief Financial Officer
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Cash generated from operations 15 976,486 1,093,658

Income tax paid (206,278) (32,555)
Paid to Workers Profit Participation Fund (18,554) (25,585)
Gratuity and Compensated absences paid (1,918) (1,294)

(226,750) (59,434)
Net cash from operating activities 749,736 1,034,224

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Capital expenditures incurred (879,094) (149,915)
Net cash used in investing activities (879,094) (149,915)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Short term borrowings obtained / ( repaid) 154,662 (644,597)
Finance cost paid (57,663) (1,167)
Dividend paid (125) (619)
Net cash generated from / (used in) financing activities 96,874 (646,383)

Net (decrease) / increase in cash and cash equivalents (32,484) 237,926

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning
of the period 309,019 660,479

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 276,535 898,405

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of this interim financial information.

September 30,

---Un-audited---Note

CONDENSED INTERIM
CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 (UN-AUDITED)

2017 2016
Rupees in thousand

Syed Mazher Iqbal
Chief Executive Officer

Aly Khan
Director

Waqar Naeem
Chief Financial Officer
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Balance as at June 30,
2016 - audited 2,271,489 197,517 5,351,691 5,549,208 7,820,697

Final dividend for the year
ended June 30, 2016 - - (851,809) (851,809) (851,809)

Transactions with Owners - - (851,809) (851,809) (851,809)
Profit after taxation for the period - - 702,277 702,277 702,277
Other comprehensive income

for the period - - - - -
Total comprehensive income
for the period - - 702,277 702,277 702,277
Surplus on revaluation of fixed

assets realized - net - - 4,983 4,983 4,983
Balance as at September

30, 2016 - un audited 2,271,489 197,517 5,207,142 5,404,659 7,676,148

Balance as at June 30,
2017 - audited 2,271,489 197,517 7,050,106 7,247,623 9,519,112

Final dividend for the year
ended June 30, 2017 - - (760,948) (760,948) (760,948)

Transaction with Owners - - (760,948) (760,948) (760,948)
Profit after taxation for the period - - 417,223 417,223 417,223
Other comprehensive income

for the period - - - - -
Total comprehensive income

for the period - - 417,223 417,223 417,223
Surplus on revaluation of fixed

assets realized - net - - 28,226 28,226 28,226

Balance as at September
30, 2017 - un audited 2,271,489 197,517 6,734,606 6,932,123 9,203,612

The annexed notes from 1 to 19 form an integral part of this interim financial information.

Issued,
subscribed

and paid-up
capital

Capital Revenue
Sub
total

Total
equity

Share
premium

Accumulated
profit

CONDENSED INTERIM
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 (UN-AUDITED)

ReservesRupees in thousand

Syed Mazher Iqbal
Chief Executive Officer

Aly Khan
Director

Waqar Naeem
Chief Financial Officer
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4 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Operating property, plant and equipment 4.1 10,292,499 10,411,469
Capital work in progress 4.2 2,702,063 1,825,930

12,994,562 12,237,399

4.1 Operating property, plant and equipment

Opening book value 10,411,469 8,852,173
Additions for the period / year - net 4.1.1 2,960 2,021,132
Depreciation for the period / year (121,930) (461,836)

10,292,499 10,411,469

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 (UN-AUDITED)

September 30,
2017

Un-audited

June 30,
2017

AuditedNote

Rupees in thousand

1 LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

1.1 Pioneer Cement Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan as a public
company limited by shares on February 09, 1986. Its shares are quoted on Pakistan
Stock Exchange. The principal activity of the Company is manufacturing and sale
of cement. The registered office of the Company is situated at 135 Ferozepur Road,
Lahore. The Company's production facility is situated at Chenki, District Khushab
in Punjab Province.

1.2 The Company commenced its operations with an installed clinker production capacity
of 2,000 tons per day. During 2005, the capacity was optimized to 2,350 tons clinker
per day. In financial year 2006, another production line of 4,300 tons per day
capacity was completed which started commercial operations from April 2006.

1.3 The Company is in process of installing a new brown field cement plant having
production capacity of approximately 8,000 tons per day supported by a 12 MW
Waste Heat Recovery Power Plant. In addition, a 24 MW Coal Fired Power Plant
is also being installed at the existing plant site.

2 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

This condensed interim financial information is un-audited and is being submitted
to the shareholders as required under Section 245 of the Companies Ordinance,
1984 and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the International
Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" as applicable in Pakistan.
This financial information should be read in conjunction with the published annual
financial statements of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2017.

3 SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of this condensed interim financial
information are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Company's
annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2017.
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4.1.1 Additions for the period/year - net

Factory buildings - 269,573
Plant and machinery 1,980 1,699,442
Furniture and fixtures 426 5,365
Office and other equipments 401 3,039
Computers and accessories 153 1,170
Vehicles - 42,543

2,960 2,021,132

4.2 Capital Work in Progress

Opening balance 1,825,930 1,531,857
Additions during the period / year 876,133 2,181,932
Transferred to operating fixed assets during
  the period / year - (1,887,859)

2,702,063 1,825,930

Represented by:
Production Line- III and Coal Power Plant 1,555,533 884,441
Cement grinding capacity enhancement 662,652 560,765
Other plant and machinery items 13,048 13,008
Factory buildings under construction 147,152 55,520
Advance for purchase of vehicles 5,941 5,940
Office premises under construction 317,737 306,256

2,702,063 1,825,930

5 STORES, SPARE PARTS AND LOOSE TOOLS

Stores 600,843 915,445
Spare parts 544,606 505,662
Loose tools 10,254 9,915

1,155,703 1,431,022

In transit
Coal 302,437 -
Spare parts 226,768 113,690

529,205 113,690
Provision for slow moving stores and spare parts (43,933) (43,933)

1,640,975 1,500,779

6 STOCK IN TRADE

Raw material 30,558 29,595
Packing material 34,074 35,249
Work in process 212,857 109,176
Finished goods 73,677 61,723

351,165 235,743

September 30,
2017

Un-audited

June 30,
2017

Audited

Rupees in thousand
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7 SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS

Held for trading
 - Investments with Shariah compliant funds
     Meezan Islamic Fund
        Units 3,772,627  (June 30, 2017: 3,772,627.1781) 256,312 288,266
     NAFA Islamic Energy Fund
        Units 11,979,804 (June 30, 2017: 11,979,804) 154,137 156,884
     NAFA Islamic Stock Fund
        Units 22,920,506 (June 30, 2017: 22,920,506) 267,475 300,362
     KSE Meezan Index Fund
        Units 913,849, (June 30, 2017: 913,849) 65,815 72,706
     Meezan Balance Fund
        Units 10,873,817 (June 30, 2017: 10,873,817) 172,350 184,311
     Meezan Assets Allocation Fund
        Units 3,427,064 (June 30, 2017: 3,427,064) 159,221 174,403
     Meezan Islamic  Income Fund
        Units 10,100 (June 30, 2017: 10,100) 523 519

1,075,834 1,177,451
 - Investments with conventional funds
     ABL Government Securities Fund
        Units 11,102,494 (June 30, 2017: 11,102,494) 112,619 111,225
     NAFA  Assets Allocation Fund
        Units 17,893,765 (June 30, 2016: 17,893,765) 282,693 305,030
     NAFA Government Securities Liquid Fund
        Units 63,467,991 (June 30, 2017: 63,467,991) 653,155 644,924
     NAFA Money Market Fund
        Units 39,006,958(June 30, 2017: 39,006,958) 389,484 384,550

1,437,952 1,445,729
2,513,787 2,623,180

September 30,
2017

Un-audited

June 30,
2017

Audited

September 30,
2017

Un-audited

June 30,
2017

Audited

Rupees in thousand

Rupees in thousand

8 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Includes sales collection in process amounting to Rs.209.097 million (June 30, 2017:
Rs.192.243 million).

9.1 Represents Diminishing Musharaka / Ijarah facility of  Rs. 900 million (June 30,
2017: Rs. 900 million) obtained to finance the installation of Waste Heat Recovery
Power Plant & Coal Fired Boiler at a price of 3 months KIBOR plus 1.1% per annum
for a tenure of five years including grace period of one year with quarterly rental
frequency. The facility is secured by creation of specific hypothecation charge over
Waste Heat Recovery Power Plant and Coal Fired Boiler of the Company amounting
to Rs. 1,000 million.

9 LONG TERM FINANCING - SECURED

Meezan Bank Limited 9.1 900,000 900,000
Meezan Bank Limited 9.2 600,000 600,000

1,500,000 1,500,000
Current portion (168,750) (112,500)

1,331,250 1,387,500

Note
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10 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Creditors 657,480 262,119
Accrued expenses 205,583 171,712
Advances from customers 88,117 51,886
Dividend payable  814,008 53,185
Deposits 15,671 15,628
Retention money 41,408 34,045
Excise duty on cement 47,498 19,190
Royalty and excise duty 11,333 10,464
Withholding tax 13,538 6,916
Employees' compensated absences 23,049 22,764
Workers' Profit Participation Fund 32,011 18,554
Workers' Welfare Fund 98,037 85,872
Others 401 2,323

2,048,133 754,658

11 SHORT TERM BORROWINGS - secured

Allied Bank Limited-Cash finance 256,917 280,935
Meezan Bank Ltd-Running Musharakah 313,599 525,920
National Bank of Pakistan-Running finance  11.1 391,001 -

961,517 806,855

11.1 During the period, the Company has obtained a Running finance facility amounting
to Rs. 500 million. The facility is secured against ranking charge over current assets
of the Company with 25% margin which shall subsequently be upgraded to first
pari passu charge. This carries markup at the rate of 3 months KIBOR + 0.10%
per annum payable on quarterly basis. This facility also has a Letter of Credit -
sublimit of Rs. 500 million to import coal, stores and machinery parts. This facility
expires on June 30, 2018.

12 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

12.1 There has been no significant change in the contingencies as disclosed in the financial
statements for the year ended June 30, 2017.

12.2 Commitments in respect of letters of credit inclusive of capital commitments
amounting  to Rs.16,076.457 million (June 30, 2017 Rs.9,455.458 million). It includes
commitments against the letter of credits established for the import of new cement
plant and coal fire power plant.

9.2 The Company has obtained Diminishing Musharaka / Ijarah facility of Rs. 600
million (June 30, 2017: Rs. 600 million)  for cement grinding capacity enhancement
project at a price of 3 months KIBOR plus 1.1%. The facility is secured by creation
of specific hypothecation charge over complete cement grinding capacity enhancement
project of Rs. 650 million. The facility is re-payable in five years including a  grace
period of one year on quarterly / semi annually basis.

Rupees in thousand September 30,
2017

Un-audited

June 30,
2017

AuditedNote
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13 COST OF SALES

Raw material consumed 141,321 143,762
Packing material consumed 126,555 117,723
Fuel and power 1,146,677 1,005,664
Stores and spare parts consumed 72,817 59,111
Salaries, wages and benefits 106,398 99,318
Travelling and conveyance - 4,824
Insurance 2,171 1,944
Repairs and maintenance 13,603 15,963
Depreciation 101,217 97,847
Other manufacturing expenses 8,909 9,120
Total manufacturing cost 1,719,668 1,555,276

Work in process
Opening balance 109,176 92,788
Closing balance (212,857) (202,905)

(103,680) (110,117)
Cost of goods manufactured 1,615,988 1,445,159

Finished goods
Opening balance 61,723 18,386
Closing balance (73,677) (32,610)

(11,954) (14,224)
1,604,034 1,430,935

14 EARNINGS PER SHARE - basic and diluted

Profit after taxation (Rupees in '000) 417,223 702,277

Weighted average number of ordinary shares
   in issue ('000') 227,149 227,149

Earnings per share -basic and diluted - (Rs) 1.84 3.09

September 30,

---Un-audited---

Rupees in thousand
2017 2016



15 CASH GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS

Profit before taxation 596,042 996,078
Adjustment for non cash and other items:
Depreciation 121,930 99,877
Amortization of intangibles 830 830
Provision for gratuity and compensated absences 7,198 5,865
Finance cost 30,699 1,135
Workers' Profit Participation Fund 32,011 53,541
Workers' Welfare Fund 12,164 21,209
Unrealized gain on investments 109,393 (26,649)

314,225 155,808
Cash flows before working capital changes 910,267 1,151,886

Movement in working capital:
(Increase) / decrease in current assets
Stores, spare parts and loose tools (140,196) 84,320
Stock in trade (115,422) (132,217)
Trade debts (114,359) (17,743)
Loans and advances (33,644) (69,493)
Deposits and short term prepayments (2,509) (1,144)
Other receivables (3,432) (76)

(409,563) (136,353)

Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities
Trade and other payables 506,745 115,359
Advance sales tax (30,963) (37,234)
Cash generated from operations 976,486 1,093,658

16 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Payments to WPPF 18,554 25,585
Staff retirement contribution plan 2,688 2,402

Balances:
Staff provident fund receivable amounts to Rs. 2.374 million (June 30, 2017: nil).

17 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

This interim financial information was authorized for issue on October 23, 2017 by
the Board of Directors of the Company.

18 PIONEER CEMENT LIMITED

September 30,

---Un-audited---
2017 2016

Rupees in thousand
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18 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In October 2017, the Company has signed a non binding Memorandum of
Understanding with major shareholders of Galadari Cement (Gulf) Limited (GCGL)
to acquire the controlling interest of GCGL.

19 GENERAL

- The figures of the corresponding period / year have been rearranged wherever
necessary. However, there were no material  classifications to report.

- Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees unless otherwise
stated.

Syed Mazher Iqbal
Chief Executive Officer

Aly Khan
Director

Waqar Naeem
Chief Financial Officer
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